### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC	09/29/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RockSmart, LLC
Street Address:	15370 Smith Road, Unit C
City:	Aurora
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80011

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11943739	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)562-5519

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 720-562-5501

Email: PTOMail@mfblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kent A. Fischmann

Address Line 1: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue, #450
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50358-00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kent A. Fischmann

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment\_NH-to-Rocksmart\_11-22-10#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 11943

PATENT REEL: 025387 FRAME: 0689

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC, a COLORADO limited liability company having a place of business at 52 Nighthawk Drive, Aspen, Colorado 81612, may have an interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/943,739, entitled, "QUICK-RELEASE SYSTEM," for which application for Letters Patent of the United States have been made, said application having a filing date of November 21, 2007, and further identified as Attorney Docket No. 50358-00002.

WHEREAS, ROCKSMART, LLC, a COLORADO corporation having a place of business at 15370 Smith Road, Aurora, Colorado 80011, is desirous of acquiring said interest of NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC does sell, assign and transfer to ROCKSMART, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all of its interest in and to the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the said invention which has not already been transferred to ROCKSMART, LLC; NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC warrants that no assignment has been made of the invention, application or patent therefore to a party other than ROCKSMART, LLC and is under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefore to any other party; and NIGHTHAWK 52 LLC further agrees to cooperate with ROCKSMART, LLC hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming ROCKSMART, LLC 's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of ROCKSMART, LLC.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ROCKSMART, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the hereunder.	parties hereto hav	re executed this	Assignment	t as of the	ay indicated
liciculiuvi.	nt.	1 ( )			
Date: 4/29   10	By:	nt Name F. G		SOP IT	
•		le: Agent	rige Rooms	011, 51	
STATE OF POLICIES	)	ie: Agein	Ĺ		
COUNTY OF Pilkin	) ss.				
F	,				
Before me, a Notary Public in and for acknowledged himself to be the AGF					
do so, executed the foregoing instrun	nent for the purposes	and consideration	s therein expr	essed, by signi	PER PROPERTY
the corporation by himself as AGE?	NT.				
Given under my hand and seal of of	Fice this $\mathcal{Z}_i$ day of	X akille 2 20/	С-		MAYRA
( )	1		T.,	111 15	ALBERTO :
Given under my hand and seal of of My Commission Expires: $\frac{14/22}{2}$	Notary	Public:	111 ju	MAN	TOF COLOR
		•		My Comm	nissian Expres

PATENT REEL: 025387 FRAME: 0690

**RECORDED: 11/22/2010**